GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2017

SENATE BILL 225

1

 \mathbf{S}

1 2

Short Title: Abolish Cleveland County Coroner. (Local)

Sponsors: Senator Daniel (Primary Sponsor).

Referred to: Rules and Operations of the Senate

March 9, 2017

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT ABOLISHING THE OFFICE OF CORONER IN CLEVELAND COUNTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1. The office of coroner in Cleveland County is abolished.

SECTION 2. Chapter 152 of the General Statutes is not applicable to Cleveland County.

SECTION 3. This act is effective on the earlier of a vacancy in the office of coroner in Cleveland County or the expiration of the current term of office in 2018.

